located in a commercial space within the City of North Miami, not have any liens against the 
property, been in business for at least two (2) years, have ten (10) employees or less, and not be 
part of any national franchise or chain.    

3. The Program will provide a grants up to a maximum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500.00) per business. 

4. The Grantee is the business owner who has applied to the City for a Smart Biz E-
Commerce Microbusiness Program Grant. 

5. The City has approved an award to Grantee from the Smart Biz E-Commerce 
Microbusiness Grant Program in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500.00) to be used in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Grant Program Guidelines attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A”. 

6. The Grantee desires to accept the Grant subject to the terms, conditions and
restrictions set forth in this Agreement.